

### State of West Virginia **Request for Quotation** 09 - Construction

Proc Folder: 150434

Doc Description: Addendum No. 3 Construction Contract for South Branch Valley

Proc Type: Central Contract - Fixed Amt

Date Issued	Solicitation Closes	Solicitation No	Version		
2016-01-27	2016-02-18 13:30:00	CRFQ 0804 RMA1600000002	4		

BID RECEIVING LOCATION

**BID CLERK** 

**DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION** 

**PURCHASING DIVISION** 2019 WASHINGTON ST E

CHARLESTON

WV 25305

US

PENDOR

Vendor Name, Address and Telephone Number:

Amtrac Railroad Contractors of Maryland, Inc.

9436 Earley Drive, Hagerstown, MD. 21740

02/18/16 09:32:22 WW Purchasing Division

FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER

Melissa Pettrey (304) 558-0094

Signature X

melissa.k.pettrey@wv.gov

All offers subject to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation Robert Matthews

Page: 1

FEIN # 35-1649116

DATE February 17, 2016

FORM ID: WV-PRC-CRFQ-001

Agency WV Purchasing Division REQ.P.O#\_RMA 1600000002\_

### **BID BOND**

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS. That we, the under	rsigned. Amtrac Railroad Contractors of Maryland, Inc.
of 9436 Earley Drive Hagerstown, Marylan	nd 21/40, as Principal, and Ohio Farmers Insurance Company
OHIO	5001, as Principal, andOnto Farmers Insurance Company oration organized and existing under the laws of the State of
of West Virginia, as Obligeo, in the penal sum of FIVE Percent of TOT	Bid (\$
well and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind ourselves, our h	eirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.
The Condition of the above obligation is such that whereas	the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached hereto	and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
Contract: CRFQ 0804 - RMA 1600000002; South Branch Vall	ley Railroad - New Ties, Gaging, Surfacing & Spot Tamping;
NOW THEREFORE,	
(a) If said bid shall be rejected, or (b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall attached bereto and shall furnish any other hands and shall be rejected, or	enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal
attached hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance require the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation full force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liable event, exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.	
The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agree way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the waive notice of any such extension.	es that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no e Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
WITNESS, the following signatures and seals of Principal and S	hirsty evacuted and sould by a promote that
Surety, or by Principal individually if Principal is an individual, this 4th	day of FEBRUARY 20
Principal Seal	Amtrac Railroad Contractors of Maryland, Inc.
	(Name of Principal)
	By Harrie his home
	(Most be President, Vice President, of Duly Authorized Agent)
	Jacqueline L. Manzini, President
	(Title)
urety Seat	Ohio Farmers Insurance Company
	(Name of Surety)
	S. anete Mullet
	S. Annette Mullet,
DADTANY Committee and another a second and a second as	

iMPORTANT - Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance, must affix its seal affixed.

General **Power** of Attorney

### **CERTIFIED COPY**

POWER NO. 1303532 04

### Westfield Insurance Co. Westfield National Insurance Co. Ohio Farmers Insurance Co.

Westfield Center, Ohio

Know All Men by These Presents, That WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, corporations, hereinafter referred to individually as a "Company" and collectively as "Companies," duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in Westfield Center, Medina County, Ohio, do by these presents make, constitute and appoint S. ANNETTE MULLET, STEVEN M. GARRETT, JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY

of CARMEL and State of IN its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings, or other instruments or contracts of

LIMITATION: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY CANNOT BE USED TO EXECUTE NOTE GUARANTEE, MORTGAGE DEFICIENCY, MORTGAGE GUARANTEE, OR BANK DEPOSITORY BONDS.

and to bind any of the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the applicable Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of each of the WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY:

"Be It Resolved, that the President, any Senior Executive, any Secretary or any Fidelity & Surety Operations Executive or other Executive shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

The Attorney-in-Fact. may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary."

"Be it Further Resolved, that the signature of any such designated person and the seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached." (Each adopted at a meeting held on February 8, 2

held on February 8, 2000).
In Witness Whereof, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY have caused these presents to be signed by their National Surety Leader and Senior Executive and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed this 21st day of MARCH A.D., 2014.

Corporate Seals Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina

ALIONAL W Angeromanimum

WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY

Dennis P. Baus, National Surety Leader and Senior Executive

On this 21st day of MARCH A.D., 2014, before me personally came Dennis P. Baus to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say, that he resides in Wooster, Ohio; that he is National Surety Leader and Senior Executive of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, the companies described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of said Companies; that the seals affixed to said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies; and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

Notarial Seal Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina S\$.:

David A. Kotnik, Attorney at Law, Notary Public My Commission Does Not Expire (Sec. 147.03 Ohio Revised Code)

I. Frank A. Carrino, Secretary of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; and furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Westfield Center, Ohio, this 4th FEBRUÁRY , 2016, A.D.,.







Frank A. Carrino, Secretary

## ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM SOLICITATION NO.: RMA1600000002

**Instructions:** Please acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued with this solicitation by completing this addendum acknowledgment form. Check the box next to each addendum received and sign below. Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification.

**Acknowledgment:** I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following addenda and have made the necessary revisions to my proposal, plans and/or specification, etc.

Check	the	e bo	x next to each addendum reco	eive	i)	
	[ X	X	Addendum No. 1	ſ	]	Addendum No. 6
	XX		Addendum No. 2	[	]	Addendum No. 7
	[X	X]	Addendum No. 3	[	]	Addendum No. 8
	[	]	Addendum No. 4	Į	]	Addendum No. 9
	[	)	Addendum No. 5	[	]	Addendum No. 10

Addendum Numbers Received:

I understand that failure to confirm the receipt of addenda may be cause for rejection of this bid. I further understand that that any verbal representation made or assumed to be made during any oral discussion held between Vendor's representatives and any state personnel is not binding. Only the information issued in writing and added to the specifications by an official addendum is binding.

Amtrac Railroad Contractors of Maryland, Inc.	
Company	
Pal L Matter	
Robert L. Matthews Authorized Signature	
February 17, 2016	
Date	

NOTE: This addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite document processing.



# State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, Maryland
COUNTY OF Washington, TO-WIT:
Robert Matthews , after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
Amtrac Railroad Contractors of MD. Inc.  I am an employee of; and,; and,;
I do hereby attest that Amtrac Railroad Contractors of MD. Inc. (Company Name)
maintains a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy and that such plan and policy are in compliance with <b>West Virginia Code</b> §21-1D.
he above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
Printed Name: Robert L. Matthews  Signature: Vice President
Company Name: Amtrac Railroad Contractors of MD. Inc.  Date: February 3, 2016
3d February 2016 aken, subscribed and sworn to before me this day of,
Seal)  December 30, 2017  When R Could
(Notary Prolic) Angie Embly

THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID.

### CERTIFICATIONAND SIGNATURE PAGE

By signing below, or submitting documentation through wvOASIS, I certify that I have reviewed this Solicitation in its entirety; that I understand the requirements, terms and conditions, and other information contained herein; that this bid, offer or proposal constitutes an offer to the State that cannot be unilaterally withdrawn; that the product or service proposed meets the mandatory requirements contained in the Solicitation for that product or service, unless otherwise stated herein; that the Vendor accepts the terms and conditions contained in the Solicitation, unless otherwise stated herein; that I am submitting this bid, offer or proposal for review and consideration; that I am authorized by the vendor to execute and submit this bid, offer, or proposal, or any documents related thereto on vendor's behalf; that I am authorized to bind the vendor in a contractual relationship; and that to the best of my knowledge, the vendor has properly registered with any State agency that may require registration.

Amtrac Railroad Contractors of Md. Inc.

(Company)/

(Authorized Signature) (Representative Name, Title)

Robert Matthews, Vice President

301-797-3730 Fax:301-797-3740 Feb. 3, 2016

(Phone Number) (Fax Number) (Date)

### ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS (Construction Contracts Only)

1. CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE: West Virginia Code § 21-11-2 requires that all persons desiring to perform contracting work in this state be licensed. The West Virginia Contractors Licensing Board is empowered to issue the contractor's license. Applications for a contractor's license may be made by contacting the West Virginia Division of Labor. West Virginia Code § 21-11-11 requires any prospective Vendor to include the contractor's license number on its bid. Failure to include a contractor's license number on the bid shall result in Vendor's bid being disqualified. Vendors should include a contractor's license number in the space provided below.

Contractor's Name:_	Amtrac Railroad Contractors of Maryland, Inc.			
Contractor's License	No. WV	020362		

The apparent successful Vendor must furnish a copy of its contractor's license prior to the issuance of a Award Document.

- 2. DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT: W. Va. Code § 21-1D-5 provides that any solicitation for a public improvement contract requires each Vendor that submits a bid for the work to submit at the same time an affidavit that the Vendor has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy. To comply with this law, Vendor must either complete the enclosed drug-free workplace affidavit and submit the same with its bid or complete a similar affidavit that fulfills all of the requirements of the applicable code. Failure to submit the signed and notarized drug-free workplace affidavit or a similar affidavit that fully complies with the requirements of the applicable code, with the bid shall result in disqualification of Vendor's bid. Pursuant to W. Va. Code 21-1D-2(b) and (k), this provision does not apply to public improvement contracts the value of which is \$100,000 or less or temporary or emergency repairs.
- 2.1. DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE POLICY: Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 21-1D-4, Vendor and its subcontractors must implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy that complies with said article. The awarding public authority shall cancel this contract if: (1) Vendor fails to implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy described in the preceding paragraph, (2) Vendor fails to provide information regarding implementation of its drug-free workplace policy at the request of the public authority; or (3) Vendor provides to the public authority false information regarding the contractor's drug-free workplace policy.

Pursuant to W. Va. Code 21-1D-2(b) and (k), this provision does not apply to public improvement contracts the value of which is \$100,000 or less or temporary or emergency repairs.

## Exhibit "A" Price Sheet

Line	Description	Unit of	Unit		Quantity	Quantity Extended		
ltem	Replace Crossties and Surfacing on SBVR	Measure		Cost	Needed	Cost		
1	Replace 5,000 crossties between MP 12 - 22	Each	\$	128.00	5,000	\$	640,000.00	
	(This includes tamping of this area)							
2	Gaging of additional Ties	Each	\$	7.00	1,000	\$	7,000.00	
3	Continual Surfacing between MP 39-52	Per Mile	\$	6,500.00	13	\$	84,500.00	
4	Spot tamping at various locations	Per Mile	\$	8,500.00	3	\$	25,500.00	
		8. 1		Total Bid	Amount:	\$	757,000.00	

Amtrac Railroad Contractors of Maryland, Inc. 9436 Earley Drive, Hagerstown, MD. 21740 301-797-3730

**Robert Matthews, Vice President**